between four crisis management scenarios (SC1 to SC4) and a business-as-usual (BAU) situation (in
which authorities take no action after the storm). For a hypothetical storm occurring in January 2015,
scenarios based on an overall estimated damage of 8 × 106 m3, an average 40% decrease in windfall
stumpage prices and a 10% reduction in the demand for local resources were run. The damage is split
as follows: 70% for spruce and 10% for the other 3 groups of species. A 25% reduction in harvesting
productivity in damaged areas is applied. Table 2 presents a selection of the parameters that were
alternatively changed in the crisis scenarios to evaluate their effect. It is important to note that this
selection is only one case study among a wide range of possibilities. In a real crisis context, technical
and financial constraints will reduce the initial array of scenarios. In the BAU scenario, all parameters
were set at their initial (calibration) values, except for those specifically related to windfalls
purchasing, harvesting, and transport capacities, which were set to 50%.

Table 2. Selected parameters for business-as-usual (BAU) and crisis scenarios (SC1 to SC4).

Parameters BAU SC1 SC2 SC3 SC4
P 1. Exchange rate (%) 0 0 10 10 20

P 2. Purchase capacity dedicated to windfalls (%) 50 50 66 66 66
P 3. Offer shift - - a b c

P 4. Payment delays (years and %) - 1%–50% - 1%–50% -
H 5. Number of fellers (workforce) 105 125  136  136 136

H 6. Number of harvesters 105 125 136 136 136
H 7. Harvesting capacity dedicated to windfalls (%) 50 66 66 75 85

H 8. Harvesting delays (months) - - - 18 -
T 9. Trucks 150 150 150 150 175

T 10. Maximal weight (T) 44 44 55 55 55
T 11. Transport capacity dedicated to windfalls (%) 50 66 66 66 75

T 12. Storage (Mm3) - - - 1,2 1,6
T 13. Minimum storage time (months) - - - 12 24
T 14. Truck repartition (% for storage) 0 0 0 40 40

I 15. Importations shift hardwood (Mm3/year) - −10% - - -
I 16. Importations shift softwood (Mm3/year) - −10% - - -

I 17. Priority to export SW (Yes/No) Yes No Yes Yes Yes

For each crisis scenario, we investigated the effects of several policies or supporting measures on
post-storm operations, assuming that the selected parameters were among the most relevant for storm

Forests 2015, 6 3424

damage management. For the purchase module, several values for exchange rate (see parameter P1 in
Table 2), purchase capacity dedicated to windfalls (P2) and offer shift (P3), as well as the activation of